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• Capital Plan  September 10 Town Board

• Tentative Budget Presentation         September 24 - 7:00pm Town Board

• Continuing Budget Discussion (if  needed)         October 8 Town Board

• Public Hearing/Preliminary Budget  October 22 Town Board

• Final Budget Adoption November 12 Town Board 

“2026 Town Budget” 
link on the Town website 

provides comprehensive information
and is regularly updated

✓

Town Board Meetings & Discussion

Unless otherwise noted all meetings begin at 6:00 pm

Town Board Meetings will be Webcast & Archived

✓

✓

✓



Key Revenue Drivers

• Sales Tax: Increase of  $1.2M
• Property Tax and PILOTs: Increase of  $442K
• Solar Revenue: Increase of  $251K
• Retirement Reserves Use: $215K

All increases are comparisons to the 2025 Adopted Budget

Balanced Budget with a Levy Under the Tax Cap



All increases are comparisons to the 2025 Adopted Budget

Key Expenditure Drivers

• Most of  the cost increase is in salaries, benefits, and utilities
• Employee Salaries and Wages: Increase of  $1.2M 
• Health Insurance: Increase of  $634K
• Electricity: Increase of  $428K
• NYS Retirement Contributions: Increase of  $414K



• Levy Increase: 2.54% (within cap max of  2.62%)

• Tax Rate Increase: 2.68%

• Median Home of  $250K Tax Bill Increase: 
+$28.92/year

• 2025 Tax Levy: One time PILOT adjustment for $70K 
that temporarily reduced bills
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* Due to timing, the weighted fire districts and County tax rates for 2026 were projected based on historical data.
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• 87% of  Property taxes go to 
other entities (mostly 
school)

• 12% of  Property Taxes fund 
Town Operations

• 1% of  Town tax levy is 
passed through to Albany 
County for EMS
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Sales Tax
• 2026 Budget of  $17M

• Increase of  $1.2M over 2025 Budget

• Considering modest economic growth 
combined with inflation uplift

Solar Revenue & 
Electricity Costs

• Rising with market rates

• July ‘25 vs. July ‘24: Electricity +46%

• July ‘25 vs. July ‘24: Solar +194%

• Higher rates boost revenue & costs



**Budgeted

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025** 2026**
ERS 1,646,345 1,650,666 1,680,546 1,707,958 1,813,923 1,455,173 1,554,051 1,888,429 2,179,097 2,440,335

PFRS 959,534 987,636 963,701 1,066,300 1,171,533 1,181,347 1,239,992 1,393,961 1,568,552 1,721,370

Combined 2,605,879 2,638,302 2,644,247 2,774,258 2,985,456 2,636,520 2,794,043 3,282,390 3,747,649 4,161,705
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• Tier 6 
enhancements 
driving up costs 
58% since 2022

• $215K used from 
Retirement 
Reserve to smooth 
increase

• Reserve created in 
2012 for this 
purpose
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• 5.9% increase from 2025 salaries 
and wages budget

• 2% COLA and Step Table shift for 
all full-time, non-union, ERS 
employees

• 3 new positions

• 10% loss in purchasing power 2020-
2024 due to inflation beyond COLA



• Projected Deficits: ($165K) in 2027 | 
($412K) in 2028

• Projected Fund Balance %: 17.7% in 
2027 | 17.0% in 2028 (above the 15% 
target)

• 2026-2028: Salaries and Benefits 
+$2.5M vs. Tax Levy, PILOTs, Sales 
Tax & Metered Water +$2.1M

• Bethlehem remains the only 
municipality in Capital Region with a 
formal multi-year plan
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Balanced. Responsible. Under the Tax Cap.

Strong Reserves, Smart Planning, and Sustained Services

The 2026 Budget keeps Bethlehem fiscally strong while supporting our employees and residents.


